by canceling 3,465,202,262 shares that have been registered but unsold with a par value of THB 1.00 per 
share, and the amendment of Clause 4 of the Company’s Memorandum of Association to be in line with the 
decrease in the Company’s registered capital, with the details as follows: 

“Clause 4. Registered capital of THB 4,224,797,738 ( Four Billion Two Hundred Twenty-four Million 
Seven Hundred Ninety-seven Thousand Seven 
Hundred Thirty-eight Baht) 

Divided into 4,224,797,738 shares ( Four Billion Two Hundred Twenty-four Million 
Seven Hundred Ninety-seven Thousand Seven 
Hundred Thirty-eight Shares) 

Value of each share THB 1.00 (One Baht) 
 Divided into   
 Ordinary shares 4,224,797,738 shares ( Four Billion Two Hundred Twenty-four Million 

Seven Hundred Ninety-seven Thousand Seven 
Hundred Thirty-eight Shares) 

Preferred shares - shares (- shares)” 

In this regard, the authorized directors of the Company, or any person designated by the authorized 
directors of the Company, shall have the authority to sign any applications or documents relating to

[...]

3), which was delivered to the shareholders together with the Notice of  the Meeting, 
and amend Clause 4 of the Company’s Memorandum of Association to be in line with the increase in  
the Company’s registered capital, with the details as follows: 

“Clause 4. Registered capital of THB 6,649,127,504 (Six Billion Six Hundred Forty-nine Million 
One Hundred Twenty-seven Thousand 
Five Hundred Four Baht) 

Divided into 6,649,127,504 shares (Six Billion Six Hundred Forty-nine Million 
One Hundred Twenty-seven Thousand 
Five Hundred Four Shares) 

Value of each share THB 1.00  (One Baht) 
 Divided into   
 Ordinary shares 6,649,127,504 shares (Six Billion Six Hundred Forty-nine Million 

One Hundred Twenty-seven Thousand 
Five Hundred Four Shares) 

Preferred shares - shares (- shares)” 

In this regard, the authorized directors of the Company, or any person designated by the 
authorized directors of the Company, shall have the authority to sign any applications or documents relating